

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SOKOL GJONBALAJ, JOSEPH
CAMPBELL, JESSICA COLE, KAREN
WERNER, AUSTIN BARDEN, MARY
GOVAN, ANTONIO CABEZAS, RICK
HORNICK, and KRZYSZTOF
ZIARNO**, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF
AMERICA, INC.**, a New Jersey
corporation, **and VOLKSWAGEN AG**, a
foreign corporation,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:19-cv-07165-BMC

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs Sokol Gjonbalaj, Joseph Campbell, Jessica Cole, Karen Werner, Austin Barden, Mary Govan, Antonio Cabezas, Rick Hornick, and Krzysztof Ziarno (collectively, "Plaintiffs" or "Class Representatives"), by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully move, pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for final approval of a proposed Settlement of this action, and affirmation of the certification of the Settlement Class defined in the Settlement Agreement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

 A. Consolidation of the Six Class Actions..... 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations 3

 C. Preliminary Approval..... 4

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 5

 A. The Proposed Settlement Class 5

 B. Available Benefits Under the Settlement and the Claims Process..... 6

 1. Warranty Extension Benefits..... 6

 2. Reimbursement Benefits 8

 3. Extension of Service Actions Benefits 9

 4. Updated Maintenance Recommendations and Schedule Benefits 10

 C. Released Claims 10

 D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Service Awards..... 11

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

V. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Notice to the Class Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process..... 14

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Warrants Final Approval. 16

 1. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair. 17

 a. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (*Grinnell* Factor 1). 18

 b. The Reaction of the Class Is Overwhelmingly Positive (*Grinnell* Factor 2). 19

 c. The Proceedings Have Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Responsibly Resolve the Case (*Grinnell* Factor 3). 20

 d. The Continued Litigation Risks Related to Establishing Liability, Damages, and Maintaining a Class Action Through Trial Support the Settlement (*Grinnell* Factors 4, 5, and 6). 21

 e. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment (*Grinnell* Factor 7). 23

 f. The Settlement Amount is Reasonable in Light of the Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (*Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9). 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 23

Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013)..... 12

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 19

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 22

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist,
230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 23

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 14

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 24

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC,
No. 14-CV-2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)..... 12

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 3996, 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)..... 12

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litigs.,
271 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2008) 14

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 12, 21

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 17

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 18

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 24

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 14

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 18, 19

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 24

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 11

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 18

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 18, 19, 21, 23

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 11–CV–5669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) 12

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972), *cert. denied*, 409 U.S. 1039 (1972)..... 24

Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.,
 No. 20-cv-982, 2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023)..... 23

Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC,
 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 17

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13, 14

Weigner v. City of N.Y.,
 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 14

Wright v. Stern,
 553 F.Supp.2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 passim
